
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Carle, Dickson, Forsyth, 

Grant, Lawrence, Townson and Yuill. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 05 September 2014 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - 
Town House on TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 10.30 am. 
 
 

 
JANE G MACEACHRAN 

CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 

 

1 List of Applications  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 1.1  Application for Provisional Premises Licence - The Co-Operative Food, 
Stoneywood Road, Dyce, Aberdeen  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 1.2  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Murdos, Cairncry Road, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 1.3  Application of for Variation of Premises Licence - Aberdeen Hero/Pumpkin, 
Aberdeen Railway Station, Guild Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 1.4  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Bistro Verde, Units 1 & 2, 
The Green, Aberdeen,  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 1.5  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - City News Convenience, 37 
Union Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 1.6  Application for Variation for a Premises Licence, Las Iguanas, Unit FS1, 
First Floor Mall, Union Square, Guild Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 1.7  Application for Variation for a Premises Licence, The Chester Hotel, 59 
Queen's Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

 1.8  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Monkey House, 1 
Union Terrace, Aberdeen  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 1.9  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Priory, 27 Belmont 
Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

 1.10  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Wig, 55 Castle Street, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

 1.11  Application for a Personal Licence  (Pages 75 - 76) 
 

2 Licensing Board Dates for 2015   

 Proposed Dates for 2015 for approval: 
 
20 January 
3 March 
28  April 
23 June 
25 August 
6 October 
8 December 
 

3 Response to Consultation on Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Bill 2014  

(Pages 77 - 104) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Arlene 
Dunbar, email ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk ext (52) 3411   
 



A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 C
IT

Y
 L

IC
E

N
S

IN
G

 B
O

A
R

D

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 1
6

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4

a
t 

1
0

:3
0

a
m

in
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 R
o

o
m

 2
, 

T
o

w
n

 H
o

u
s

e
, 

B
ro

a
d

 S
tr

e
e

t,
 A

b
e

rd
e

e
n

, 
A

B
1

0
 1

A
Q

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 (

S
c

o
tl

a
n

d
) 

A
c

t 
2

0
0

5

P
ro

v
is

io
n

a
l(

s
)

P
re

m
is

e
s

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t
D

a
te

 R
e
c
e
iv

e
d

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts

1
T

H
E

 C
O

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 F
O

O
D

C
O

-O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 G
R

O
U

P
 F

O
O

D
2
8
 J

u
ly

 2
0
1
4

P
re

m
is

e
s
 o

ff
e
ri

n
g
 o

ff
S

T
O

N
E

Y
W

O
O

D
 R

O
A

D
L
IM

IT
E

D
c
o
n
s
u
m

p
ti
o
n
; 

1
0
:0

0
 -

 2
2
:0

0
D

Y
C

E
C

/O
 H

IL
L

 B
R

O
W

N
M

o
n
d
a
y
 t

o
 S

u
n
d
a
y

A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

S
O

L
IC

IT
O

R
S

A
B

2
1
 9

J
S

3
 N

E
W

T
O

N
 P

L
A

C
E

G
L
A

S
G

O
W

G
3
 7

P
U

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 C
IT

Y
 L

IC
E

N
S

IN
G

 B
O

A
R

D

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 1
6

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4

a
t 

1
0

:3
0

a
m

in
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 R
o

o
m

 2
, 

T
o

w
n

 H
o

u
s

e
, 

B
ro

a
d

 S
tr

e
e

t,
 A

b
e

rd
e

e
n

, 
A

B
1

0
 1

A
Q

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 (

S
c

o
tl

a
n

d
) 

A
c

t 
2

0
0

5

V
a
ri

a
ti

o
n

 (
M

a
jo

r)
(s

)

P
re

m
is

e
s

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t
D

a
te

 R
e
c
e
iv

e
d

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts

2
M

U
R

D
O

S
S

T
O

N
E

G
A

T
E

 P
U

B
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

 L
IM

IT
E

D
2
9
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
4

C
h
a
n
g
e
 o

f 
la

y
o
u
t 

to
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e

C
A

IR
N

C
R

Y
 R

O
A

D
C

/O
 H

IL
L

 B
R

O
W

N
th

e
 s

iz
e
 o

f 
th

e
 e

x
te

rn
a
l 
a
re

a
.

A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

S
O

L
IC

IT
O

R
S

C
h
a
n
g
e
 t

o
 t
e
r
[...]

Team Leader (Team Three) 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Corporate Governance 
Aberdeen City Council 
Business Hub 6 
Level 1 South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
ABERDEEN 
AB10 1AB 
 

 
 

Sir Stephen House QPM 
Chief Constable 

 
Aberdeen City Division 

Queen Street 
Aberdeen 
AB10 1ZA 

 
01224 306472 

 
Aberdeen City 

Licensing@scotland.pnn.police.uk  
Dear Sir 
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
MURDO'S, CAIRNCRY ROAD, ABERDEEN, AB16 5DP  
 
I refer to the above variation of a premises licence in terms of Section 29(5) of 
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 
 
The variation requested consists of the following: 
 
1. The variation of the layout plan to show the position of a pool table. 
2. The increase in size of the external area. 
3. The capacity increased to 710 persons. 
4. At question 6(b) of the Operating Plan, removing the wording "for the 

purpose of consuming a meal" 
5. At question 6(d) of the Operating Plan, amending the wording to state, 

"At all times that the premises are open to the public."       
  
In terms of Section 29(5) this request can be considered a variation. 
 
In relation to points 1 and 3 above, I have no adverse comment to make. 
 
In relation to points 2, 4 and 5, in terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 and in support of the Protecting Children from 

Page 21



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Harm licensing objective, the Chief Constable wishes to make the following 
representations.  
 
In relation to point 2, the increased external area was the subject of four 
Occasional Licence applications which cover the period commencing 14 July 
2014 to 7 September 2014.  All four applications were granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Children and young persons allowed entry to the external area for the purpose of 

consuming a meal provided they are supervised by a person aged 18 years or 
older. 

2. The external area must be visibly delineated with barriers, ropes or other 
structures to clearly define the licensed area and create a curtilage which will be 
easily identified to staff, patrons and the passing general public. 

3. Customers are to be prevented from leaving the external area in possession of 
alcohol and clear signage must be displayed stating that "It is an offence to drink  
alcohol in public, as per the Aberdeen City Council (Drinking in Public Places) 
Byelaws 2009". 

4. The use of the external area is to cease, and be clear of all patrons and any 
glassware by 22:00 hours. 

 

The Chief Constable requests that if the variation is granted that the above 
conditions are imposed in respect of the increased external area.      
 
In respect of point 4 the Chief Constable is of the opinion that the variation in 
it's current form should be modified and the wording within the Operating Plan 
at question 6(b) remains unchanged.  
 
In respect of point 5 the Chief Constable is of the opinion that the variation in 
it's current form should be modified and the wording within the Operating Plan 
at question 6(b) remain, with the inclusion of a phrase indicting that children 
and young persons will be allowed on the premises at all times the premises 
are open to the public only when attending a private function and whilst 
accompanied by a person aged 18 years or over.  
 
This representation is submitted for your consideration.         
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 

Murray Main 
Chief Inspector 

Page 22



 

1 
 

M E MO 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

Housing and Environment 

3rd Floor, Marischal College 

 

To Eric Anderson Team Leader 

Legal and Democratic Services 

From Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Licensing Standards Officer, Environmental Services 

Email Commercial@aberdeencity.gov.uk Date  6 August 2014  

Tel. 522185 Our Ref.  

Fax. 01224 523887 Your Ref.  

 
Dear Sir 
 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 
 
Application for Variatio
[...]
 the Bar, nor will they be 
permitted at any gaming machines". 

8. Amending Q7 of the Operating Plan to show the new measurements of the 
premises.  

 
In terms of Section 29(5) of the Act this request can be considered a variation. 
 
In respect of points 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 8 above I have no adverse comment to make. 
 
In respect of points 6 and 7 above, in terms of Section 22(1)(b)(i) and (ii) of the 
same Act and in support of the Protecting Children from Harm licensing objective, I 
make the following representation on behalf of the Chief Constable, and request 
that the variation in its current form be modified to "Children and Young Persons 
will be permitted entry to all public parts of the premises when it is open, but in 
respect of the part of the premises referred to as 'Hero' children will be only 
permitted entry when accompanied by an adult who is partaking of a table meal. 
Children and Young Persons will not be permitted at or immediately adjacent to the 
bar or any gaming machines". 
 
This representation is submitted for your attention when considering this 
application. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 

 

Murray Main 
Chief Inspector 

Page 28



 

 

Public Health Directorate 
Health Protection Team 

Summerfield House 
2 Eday Road 
Aberdeen 
AB15 6RE 
 

Date:  5th September 2014 
Enquiries to:  01224 557047 
Our Ref:        20141128 
Email:   grampian.phalcohollicensing@nhs.net 
 

Eric Anderson  
Solicitor 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Corporate Governance 
Aberdeen City Council 
Business Hub 6, Level 1 South, 
Marischal College, Broad Street 
Aberdeen   AB10 1AB 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 – Application for the variation of a Premises Licence 
Aberdeen Hero/Pumpkin, Aberdeen Railway Station, Guild Street, Aberdeen, AB11 
6LX 
 
I refer to the above application and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2005 and make the following objection. 
 
The applicant seeks a change in license to permit chi
[...]
– 19  Outside Seating Areas  
 
19.2  …. Applicants, who proposed to provide outdoor areas, should ensure that their 
use will not cause disturbance or nuisance to the occupiers or other premises in the 
vicinity.  The Board may impose where necessary local conditions such as the 
provision of CCTV camera(s) to assist in the management and control areas and in 
support of the licensing objectives.  These areas should be shown on the layout plan. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.7

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Arlene Dunbar

From: Alison Robertson

Sent: 04 September 2014 12:07

To: LicensingBoard

Cc: Arlene Dunbar; Diane Sande; Tara-Erin Gilchrist; Andrew Gilchrist

Subject: Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Chester Hotel, 59 Queens Road,

Aberdeen

The Licensing ( Scotland) Act 2005 Section 29 (5)
Application for Variation of Premises Licence
Premises: The Chester Hotel, 59 Queens Road, Aberdeen, AB15 4YP

I refer to the application and observe as follows:

The applicant proposes to vary the operating plan to include a new external terraced area into the licensed area. To
preserve the amenity of residents living in close proximity to the application premises it is advised that no amplified music
(whether live or recorded) is to played in external area. Similarly it is advised that use of the external area terminates at
22:00.

Best Regards

Alison

Alison Robertson

Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Housing and Environment

Aberdeen City Council

Business Hub 15
Third Floor South

Marischal College
Broad Street

Aberdeen
AB10 1AB

Email: alirobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Direct Dial: [01224] 522214

Direct Fax: [01224] 523887

Tel: 08456 080910

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright

and may be privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you

rec
[...]
t/noise/health_effects.htm

I believe that granting the licence would result in a breach of this EU Directive which I understand

has been enacted through legislation.

I understand there is the opportunity to make a verbal representation at the licence committee

meeting. I would like to register my desire to make a verbal representation. Please advise how this

works so that I can attend and the protocol for such a presentation.

Best Regards

Page 58



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE MONKEY HOUSE, 1 UNION TERRACE, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Change in operation from Public House to Restaurant:  

 

1. Amendment to Licensing Hours: 

 

Amend on sales licensing hours from 10:00 to 00:00 Monday to Thursday and Sunday and 
from 10:00 to 01:00 on Fridays and Saturdays to 11:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sundays. 

 

Amend off sales licensing hours from 10:00 to 22:00 Monday to Sunday to 11:00 to 22:00 
Monday to Sunday. 
 

2. Remove the activities: Conference; Films, Gaming, Indoor/outdoor sport and Televised 
Sport 
 

3.Include additional  activities at 5(f) of operating plan as follows:- "Wine Dinners; Cookery 
Demonstrations/Classes; Dance Displays and Exhibition of Art/Crafts; Private dining or 
meeting facilities; preparation of food and dispensing of food and drink to catering events 
taking place out with premises which may take place both during and outwith core licensed 
hours. 
 

4. Amendment to the terms, ages, times and parts of the premises to which children and 
young persons will be permitted entry. 
 

 5. Amend the on sales capacity figures from 432 to 298 persons and Insert off sales figure of 
17.49m2. 
 

Layout Plan 

 

6. Removal of one of the bar serveries and repositioning of the other; change to seating; all 
as shown on the proposed plan. 
 

7. Change the name of the premises to "Chaophraya Thai Restaurant and Bar". 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

  

Agenda I
[...]
in the area at any time from the commencement hour onwards, the Chief 
Constable does not object to this, but in terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of 
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, is of the opinion that the variation in its 
current form should be modified so that the following conditions are applied. 
This will clearly define the differing use of the premises at different times, be 
compliant with the Board's own Policy, and support the Preventing Public 
Nuisance licensing objective: 
 

Page 66



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

1. The outdoor drinking area is to be restricted to 48 persons, or be in line 
with the number of seats provided. 

 
2. The outdoor drinking area to cease operation at 2200 hours with no 

further drinks of any kind being served, taken or consumed there 
thereafter. It is recognised that after 2200 hours, patrons from within 
may still use the outdoor area as a smoking area. However, the removal 
of drinks from inside the premises is forbidden. 

 
3. No recorded music, including background music, to be played in the 

outdoor drinking area. 
 

If the Board are minded to grant the variation for the outdoor area with a later 
cessation time than 2200 hours, the following further conditions are sought: 
 

4. It is a condition that the licence holder will ensure that from 2200 
onwards, they shall employ or use suitably licensed door supervisors at 
or near the entrance to, or within the premises, to maintain order and/or 
security and prevent patrons breaching the licensing objectives. In 
addition to regular deployments of door supervisors at the entrance 
door, additional stewards will be employed whose sole responsibility is 
to supervise the outdoor drinking area until the terminal hour or earlier 
cessation time for the outdoor area. (This condition is sought in 
replacement of the local condition currently attached to the premises 
licence) 

 
5. From 2200 hours onwards access to the outdoor drinking area should 

be delineated by the use of a roped barrier or similar structure in order 
to keep the entrance pathway separated and clear for other patrons 
queuing to enter or leaving the premises. 

 
6. The existing CCTV system should be modified to ensure that it captures 

all of the outdoor drinking area, including instances when any canopies 
or other structures are erected over the tables and chairs, which would 
otherwise obscure normal CCTV coverage. 

 
This representation is submitted for your attention when considering this 
application. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Murray Main 
Chief Inspector 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE WIG, 55 CASTLE STREET 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Incorporate the external area into the licence and to increase core hours on Sunday so that 

they commence at 11:00 hours for both on and off sale.  

• To amend children and young persons access so that they may be permitted access to the 

premises from 12:00 hours on Sundays.  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

Environmental Health 
LSO 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Paragraph 19.2 – outside seating areas 
 
The Board will expect any licence holder who intends to provide outside seating, 
tables, or other outside facilities to hold a licence which includes the outside area and 
to have the necessary planning permission.  Where the premises do not currently 
include such an outside area the Board will expect licence holders to vary the licence.  
 
Applicants, who propose to provide outdoor areas, should ensure that their use will 
not cause disturbance or nuisance to the occupiers of other premises in the vicinity.    
 
The Board may impose where necessary local conditions such as the provision of 
CCTV camera(s) to assist in the management and control of such areas and in 
support of the licensing objectives. These areas should be shown on the layout plan. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.10

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Arlene Dunbar

From: Alison Robertson

Sent: 04 September 2014 12:11

To: LicensingBoard

Cc: Arlene Dunbar; Diane Sande; Tara-Erin Gilchrist; Andrew Gilchrist

Subject: Application for Variation of Premises Licence, The Wig, 55 Castle Street, Aberdeen

The Licensing ( Scotland) Act 2005 Section 29 (5)
Application for Variation of Premises Licence
Premises: The Wig, 55-56 Castle Street, Aberdeen, AB11 5BA

I refer to the application and observe as follows:

The applicant proposes to vary the operating plan to include the external area to the front of the premises into the
licensed area. To preserve the amenity of residents living in close proximity to the application premises it is advised that
no amplified music (whether live or recorded) is to played in external area. Similarly it is advised that use of the external
area terminates at 22:00.

Q6(c) The applicant has indicated on the operating plan that children and young persons from birth to 17 will be allowed
access to the premises. To comply with the Licensing Scotland Act baby changing facilities must be provided in the
premises.

Best Regards

Alison

Alison Robertson

Environmental Health Officer

Environmental Health and Trading Standards

Housing and Environment
Aberdeen City Council

Business Hub 15
Third Floor South

Marischal College

Broad Street
Aberdeen

AB10 1AB

Email: alirobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Direct Dial: [01224] 522214
Direct Fax: [01224] 523887

Tel: 08456 080910

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright

and may be privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you

receive this email in error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of,

disclose or copy it. Whilst we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we

cannot be responsible for any viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming

Page 71



2

email to your own virus checking procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this

email are those of the sender and they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we

expressly say otherwise in this email or its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part

of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is

subject to regular monitoring.

Page 72



Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1.11

Page 75

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104


	Agenda
	1 List of Applications
	1.1 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - The Co-Operative Food, Stoneywood Road, Dyce, Aberdeen
	Co-operative Police Rep
	NHS Co-op 122 - Stoneywood Road, Dyce 20141129
	LSO Memo. Co-Operative, Stoneywood

	1.2 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Murdos, Cairncry Road, Aberdeen
	Murdo's - Police Let
	Murdo's - LSO

	1.3 Application of for Variation of Premises Licence - Aberdeen Hero/Pumpkin, Aberdeen Railway Station, Guild Street, Aberdeen
	Hero Pumpkin Police Rep
	NHS Aberdeen Hero Pumpkin 20141128

	1.4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Bistro Verde, Units 1 & 2, The Green, Aberdeen,
	1.5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - City News Convenience, 37 Union Street, Aberdeen
	City News Convenience - LSO Rpt
	City News Convenience - NHS Let

	1.6 Application for Variation for a Premises Licence, Las Iguanas, Unit FS1, First Floor Mall, Union Square, Guild Street, Aberdeen
	1.7 Application for Variation for a Premises Licence, The Chester Hotel, 59 Queen's Road, Aberdeen
	Chester Environmental Health- Memo Style
	Chester Objection 1
	Chester Objection 2
	Chester Objection 3
	Chester Objection 4
	Chester Objection 5

	1.8 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Monkey House, 1 Union Terrace, Aberdeen
	1.9 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Priory, 27 Belmont Street, Aberdeen
	The Priory - Police Let

	1.10 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Wig, 55 Castle Street, Aberdeen
	The Wig Environmental Health
	LSO Memo The Wig

	1.11 Application for a Personal Licence
	3 Response to Consultation on Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Bill 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 16 September 2014.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Carle, Grant, 
Lawrence and Townson. 

 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
 
1. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed under 
articles 2 to 12 of this minute.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - THE CO-OPERATIVE 
FOOD, STONEYWOOD ROAD, DYCE, ABERDEEN 
 
2. The Board had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, 
Police Scotland dated 25 August 2014, an objection dated 05 September from NHS 
Grampian and a representation dated 1 September from the LSO. 
 
The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the Police letter, Heather Wilson speak to the 
terms of the letter from NHS Grampian and Diane Sande speak to the representation 
from the LSO.  
 
Thereafter, Ms Junner, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.  
 
The Board resolved:-  
 
To grant the application subject to the following local conditions:-  
 
(1) The installation of a CCTV system to the standard as set out in the Board’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MURDOS, CAIRNCRY 
ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
3. The Board had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, 
Police Scotland dated 28 July 2014 and a representation dated 06 August from the 
LSO. 
 
The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the Police letter and Diane Sande speak to 
the representation from the LSO.  
 
Thereafter, Ms Junner, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.  
 
The Board resolved:-  
 
To grant the application subject to the following conditions:-  



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
16 September 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
1. Children and Young person will be permitted entry to the external area for the 

purposes of accompanying an adult aged 18 years or older for consuming a 
meal;  

2. The external area must be visibly delineated with barriers, ropes or other 
structures to clearly define the licensed area an create a curtilage which will be 
easily identified to staff, patrons and the passing enteral public; 

2. Customers are to be prevented from leaving the external area in possession of 
alcohol and clear signage must be displayed stating that “it is an offence to drink 
alcohol in public, as per the Aberdeen City  Council (Drinking in Public Places) 
Byelaws 2009” 

3. The use of the external area is to cease and be clear of all patrons and any 
glassware by 22:00 hours; and   

5. tthat Children and young persons will be permitted entry to the premises for the 
purposes of accompanying an adult consuming a meal, participating in the 
provision of  musical entertainment and participating in a relevant sporting 
activity namely a game of pool. 

 
 
APPLICATION OF FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - ABERDEEN 
HERO/PUMPKIN, ABERDEEN RAILWAY STATION, GUILD STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
4. The Board had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, 
Police Scotland dated 26 August 2014 and an objection dated 05 September from NHS 
Grampian. 
 
The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the Police letter and Heather Wilson speak to 
the terms of the letter from NHS Grampian. 
 
 
Thereafter, Mrs Hood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.  Mrs 
Hood confirmed that her client would accept the amendment proposed by Police 
Scotland to the terms under which Children and Young Persons would be permitted 
entry to the part of the premises referred to as “Hero” 
 
The Board resolved:-  
 
To grant the application as amended.  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BISTRO VERDE, UNITS 
1 & 2, THE GREEN, ABERDEEN, 
 
5. Ms Kelbie addressed the Board in support of the application on behalf of the 
applicant. 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
16 September 2014 

 
 
 

 

The Board resolved:-  
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CITY NEWS 
CONVENIENCE, 37 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
6. The Board resolved:-  
 
To defer consideration of the application to its next meeting to held on 11 November 
2014. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, LAS IGUANAS, UNIT 
FS1, FIRST FLOOR MALL, UNION SQUARE, GUILD STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
7. Mr McGowan, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:-  
 
To grant the application   
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, THE CHESTER 
HOTEL, 59 QUEEN'S ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
8. As a preliminary point, Ruth O’Hare, Solicitor advised the Board that the 
applicant had not displayed the site notice which required to be displayed from 15 
August 2014.   
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Ms Hunt, Solicitor that due to an administrative error 
the notice had been displayed at the premises from 18 August 2014 for the required 21 
day period.  
 
Councillor Boulton moved: -  
  
To defer to application to the Board next meeting to be held on 11 November 2014 to 
allow for a further site notice to be displayed  
 
Councillor Townson moved as an amendment: -  
 
To relieve the applicant of the failure to comply with the procedural provision of 
displaying the notice from 15 August 2014 and continue with the proceedings. 
 
On a division there voted: - For the motion (4) the Convener and Councillors Cameron, 
Grant and Lawrence; For the amendment (2) Councillor Carle and Townson 



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
16 September 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
The Board Resolved: -  
 
To adopt the motion and therefore defer the application to it meeting on 11 November 
2014. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE MONKEY HOUSE, 
1 UNION TERRACE, ABERDEEN 
 
9. The Board resolved:-  
 
To defer consideration of the application to its next meeting to held on 11 November 
2014. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE PRIORY, 27 
BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
10. The Board had before it a letter of representation from the Chief Constable, 
Police Scotland dated 29 July 2014. 
 
The Board heard Sergeant Flett speak to the Police letter. 
 
Thereafter, Mr Thomson, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.   
Mr Thomson confirmed that his client accepted Environmental Health’s 
recommendation in respect of amplified music. 
 
The Board thereafter heard from Ruth O’Hare, Solicitor, that Building Standards had 
calculated the capacity of the premises to be 943 persons.  This results in an increase 
from the previous figure of 834 persons.  The legislation states that the Board must 
have regard to the number and capacity of licensed premises when considering 
overprovision and that the Guidance issued by the Scottish Government in 2007 states 
that Board should use the Building (Scotland) Regulations 2004 assessment methods 
to calculate capacity. She advised the Board that the applicant may operate at a lesser 
capacity however this is a separate matter from overprovision.   
 
Mrs O’Hare reminded the Board that Belmont Street was identified in the Board’s 
statement of Policy as being overprovided for on-sales premises.  If the Board accepts 
the calculation from Building Standards and therefore accepts the increase in capacity, 
it would be up to the applicant to satisfy the Board that an exception to its policy should 
be made.  
 
Councillor Cameron moved: - to grant the application subject to the following condition:  
 

(1) The existing CCTV system is to be modified to ensure that it captures all of the 
outdoor drinking area, including instances where any canopies or other 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
16 September 2014 

 
 
 

 

structures are erected over the tables and chairs, which would otherwise 
obscure normal CCTV coverage.  

 
Councillor Boulton moved as an amendment: - to grant the application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
External Area 
 

1. The outdoor drinking area is to be restricted to 48 persons; 
2. The outdoor drinking area is to cease operation at 22:00 hours with no further 

drinks of any kind being served, taken or consumed there thereafter.  It is 
recognised that after 22:00 hours, patrons from within may still use the 
outdoor area as a smoking area, However the removal or drinks from inside 
the premises is forbidden; 

3. No amplified music (whether live or recorded), including background music, is to 
be played in the outdoor drinking area; 

4. The existing CCTV system is to be modified to ensure that it captures all of the 
outdoor drinking area, including instances where any canopies or other 
structures are erected over the tables and chairs, which would otherwise 
obscure normal CCTV coverage.  

 
Operating Capacity 
 

1. The operating capacity of the premises shall be restricted to 843 persons.  For 
the avoidance of doubt, the capacity for the purposes of calculating 
overprovision is 943 persons.   

 
On a division there voted: - For the motion (2) Cameron and Townson;  For the 
amendment (4) the Convener and Councillors Carle, Grant and Lawrence; 
 
 
The Board resolved:-  
 
To adopt the amendment. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE WIG, 55 CASTLE 
STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
11. The Board had before it a representation dated 04 September from 
Environmental Health and a representation dated 02 September from the LSO. 
 
The Board heard from Diane Sande speak to the representation from the LSO. 
 
Thereafter, Nigel Wood, Solicitor, address the Board in support of the application.  Mr 
Wood confirmed that his client was willing to accept the conditions proposed by both 
Environmental Health and the LSO.  



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
16 September 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
The Board resolved: -  
 
 To grant the application subject to the following conditions:  
 
External Area 
 

1. No amplified music (whether live or recorded) is to be played in the external 
area; 

2. The use of the external area is to cease and be clear of all patrons by 22:00 
hours. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE 
 
12. The Board had before it a notice in terms of Section 73(3)(b) of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 dated 11 August 2014, submitted by the Chief Constable, Police 
Scotland. 
 
The Board heard from the applicant. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application.  
 
 
LICENSING BOARD DATES FOR 2015 
 
13. The Board had before them for their consideration the Licensing Board dates for 
2015. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To approve the dates.  
 
 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON AIR WEAPONS AND LICENSING 
(SCOTLAND) BILL 2014 
 
14. The Board had before it a report (CG/14/123), from the Clerk to the Board 
informing Members of the Scottish Government Consultation on the Air Weapons and 
Licensing (Scotland) Bill 2014. 
 
The report recommended that the Board: 
 

(1) Approve the response to the consultation and  



7 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
16 September 2014 

 
 
 

 

(2) Directed officers to submit the response to Scottish Government no later than 29 
September 2014. 

 
The Board resolved: -  
 
to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
MARIE BOULTON, CONVENER. 
 
 


